There must be immediacy of the project and a development time line must be submitted with a twenty four (24) month 
project completion period; 

b. If demolition is approved, the applicant/property owner must be willing to provide a performance security and financial 
guarantee equal to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the estimated cost of the project to ensure project 
completion if demolition of the historic building is granted; 

c. Demolition shall not be approved until a building permit has been issued for the proposed development and evidence of 
adequate financing has been submitted to the city;

[...]

fifty feet (150')sixty feet (60’)  of a residential zoning district. On properties located north of Court Avenue that are adjacent 
to Center Street, buildings shall not be erected to a height greater than thirty five feet (35'); 

C. Buildings shall not exceed ten (10) stories in height, or one hundred thirty five feet (135'), whichever is less. Buildings that    
are six (6) stories or greater must have a third floor podium which addresses the pedestrian nature of the street. A   
pedestrian scaled facade must be provided on lower floors.. The tower portion shall step back.